2 Mtg. Lugs Ea.
with two 3/8" -
16x1-1/2"
Deep Holes
on 1-1/4"
Centers
15.55
(6.125)

the internal cross sectional area
thereby increasing the velocity
of the gas. Increasing the gas
velocity reduces the operating
temperature of the elements and
the shell of the vessel.
Wiring: Convenient field
wiring terminals are provided
for easy installation.
To Order (Specify Model Number)
                                                      Dimensions (In.)
                            Ckt &                                                                                                                         Wt.
  kW      Volts     Phase           A                 B              C                      Model No .                 Price    (Lbs.)
Series 03 — 3 inch, 150 lb carbon steel vessel — 3 INCOLOY elements1
(23 W/In2) with thermostat
  3         240       1-1         3215⁄16           221⁄2         161⁄2   GCHI-03-003P-E1/240       $1501     62
  3         240       1-3         3215⁄16           221⁄2         161⁄2   GCHI-03-003P-E1/240/3P   1501     62
  3         480       1-1         3215⁄16           221⁄2         161⁄2   GCHI-03-003P-E1/480         1501     62
  3         480       1-3         3215⁄16           221⁄2         161⁄2   GCHI-03-003P-E1/480/3P   1501     62
  4.5     240       1-1         3215⁄16           221⁄2         161⁄2   GCHI-03-04P5-E1/240         1742     72
  4.5     240       1-3         3215⁄16           221⁄2         161⁄2   GCHI-03-04P5-E1/240/3P   1742     72
  4.5     480       1-1         3215⁄16           221⁄2         161⁄2   GCHI-03-04P5-E1/480         1742     72
  4.5     480       1-3         3215⁄16           221⁄2         161⁄2   GCHI-03-04P5-E1/480/3P   1742     72
  6         240       1-1         4215⁄16           321⁄2         261⁄2   GCHI-03-006P-E1/240         2121     94
  6         240       1-3         4215⁄16           321⁄2         261⁄2   GCHI-03-006P-E1/240/3P   2121     94
  6         480       1-1         4215⁄16           321⁄2         261⁄2   GCHI-03-006P-E1/480         2121     94
  6         480       1-3         4215⁄16           321⁄2         261⁄2   GCHI-03-006P-E1/480/3P   2121     94
Ordering Examples: GCHI-03-04P5-E1/480/3P 4.5 kW, 3 Phase, 480 Vac Heater, $1742.
GCHI-03-003P-E1/240/3P, 3 kW, 3 Phase, 240 Vac Heater, $1501.
1. Outlet gas temperature must be kept below both max i mum sheath and vessel temperature
or element and heater damage may occur.

3/4 NPT
Pipe Plug
33.02
(13)
27.622
(10 7⁄8)
STEAM, AIR & GAS
APPLICATIONS TO 750°F1
GCHI/GCHIB Series
To Order (Specify Model Number)
                                                  Dimensions (In.)
                        Ckt &                                                                                                                             Wt.
  kW    Volts   Phase          A                 B                 C                         Model No.               Price   (Lbs.)
Series 06 — 5 inch, 150 lb carbon steel vessel — 6 INCOLOY elements1 (23 W/In2)
with thermostat
    9     240     1-1         413⁄4             30             113⁄8       GCHI-06-009P-E1/240       $2791   135
    9     240     1-3         413⁄4             30             113⁄8       GCHI-06-009P-E1/240/3P   2791   135
    9     480     1-1         413⁄4             30             113⁄8       GCHI-06-009P-E1/480         2791   135
    9     480     1-3         413⁄4             30             113⁄8       GCHI-06-009P-E1/480/3P   2791   135
  12     240     1-1         483⁄4             37             147⁄8       GCHI-06-012P-E1/240         3201   164
  12     240     1-3         483⁄4             37             147⁄8       GCHI-06-012P-E1/240/3P   3201   164
  12     480     1-1         483⁄4             37             147⁄8       GCHI-06-012P-E1/480         3201   164
  12     480     1-3         483⁄4             37             147⁄8       GCHI-06-012P-E1/480/3P   3201   164
  20     240     1-1         601⁄4             481⁄2           205⁄8       GCHI-06-020P-E1/240         3856   195
  20     240     1-3         601⁄4             481⁄2           205⁄8       GCHI-06-020P-E1/240/3P   3856   195
  20     480     1-1         601⁄4             481⁄2           205⁄8       GCHI-06-020P-E1/480         3856   195
  20     480     1-3         601⁄4             481⁄2           205⁄8       GCHI-06-020P-E1/480/3P   3856   195
  25     240     1-1         735⁄8             617⁄8           275⁄16     GCHI-06-025P-E1/240         4670   212
  25     480     1-3         735⁄8             617⁄8           275⁄16     GCHI-06-025P-E1/480/3P   4670   212
  25     240     1-1         735⁄8             617⁄8           275⁄16     GCHI-06-025P-E1/240         4670   212
  25     480     1-3         735⁄8             617⁄8           275⁄16     GCHI-06-025P-E1/480/3P   4670   212
  30     240     1-3         865⁄8             747⁄8           337⁄8       GCHI-06-030P-E1/240/3P   5422   240
  30     480     1-3         865⁄8             747⁄8           337⁄8       GCHI-06-030P-E1/480/3P   5422   240
Series 18 — 8 inch, 150 lb carbon steel vessel — 18 baffled INCOLOY elements1
(20 W/In2)
  30     240     3-3         545⁄16           3211⁄16         293⁄16     GCHIB-18-030P-E1/240      6699   350
  30     480     3-3         545⁄16           3211⁄16         293⁄16     GCHIB-18-030P-E1/480      6699   350
  40     240     3-3         615⁄16           3911⁄16         363⁄16     GCHIB-18-040P-E1/240      7081   420
  40     480     3-3         615⁄16           3911⁄16         363⁄16     GCHIB-18-040P-E1/480      7081   420
50     240     3-3         6815⁄16           475⁄16         433⁄16     GCHIB-18-050P-E1/240      7560   480
  50     480     3-3         6815⁄16           475⁄16         433⁄16     GCHIB-18-050P-E1/480      7560   480
Series 27 — 10 inch, 150 lb carbon steel vessel — 27 INCOLOY® elements1 (15 W/In2)
  50     240     3-3         689⁄16           43             391⁄2       GCHI-27-050P-E1/240         8236   400
  50     480     3-3         689⁄16           43             391⁄2       GCHI-27-050P-E1/480         8236   400
  60     240     3-3         759⁄16           50             461⁄2       GCHI-27-060P-E1/240         8696   440
  60     480     3-3         759⁄16           50             461⁄2       GCHI-27-060P-E1/480         8696   440
  70     240     3-3         819⁄16           56             521⁄2       GCHI-27-070P-E1/240         9126   480
  70     480     3-3         819⁄16           56             521⁄2       GCHI-27-070P-E1/480         9126   480
  80     240     3-3         919⁄16           66             621⁄2       GCHI-27-080P-E1/240         9705   520
  80     480     3-3         919⁄16           66             621⁄2       GCHI-27-080P-E1/480         9705   520
  90     240     3-3         1009⁄16         75             711⁄2       GCHI-27-090P-E1/240      10,239   560
  90     480     3-3         1009⁄16         75             711⁄2       GCHI-27-090P-E1/480      10,239   560
Ordering Example: GCHIB-18-030P-E1/480 is a 30 kW, 3 Phase, 480 Volt Heater, $6699.
1. Outlet gas temperature must be kept below both maximum sheath and vessel temperature
or element and heater damage may occur. Other Note — Refer to the Controls section
for side mounted controls or control panels.

15.24 (6) Outlet
A
DE
C
Mtg. Lug
Centers
B
STEAM, AIR & GAS
APPLICATIONS TO 750°F1
GCHI/GCHIB Series
To Order (Specify Model Number)
                                                Dimensions (In.)
                    Ckt &                                                                                                                               Wt.
  kW   Volts Phase   A         B            C         D         E                     Model No.                 Price      (Lbs.)
Series 45 — 14 inch, 150 lb carbon steel vessel — 45 INCOLOY elements1 (15 W/In2)
  75    480   3-3     76     573⁄16     6611⁄16     15     111⁄2    GCHI-45-075P-E1/480    $14,606     835
  90    480   3-3     76     573⁄16     6611⁄16     15     111⁄2    GCHI-45-090P-E1/480      15,975     925
  125   480   3-3     91     723⁄16     8111⁄16     15     111⁄2    GCHI-45-125P-E1/480      16,579   1025
  150   480   3-3   106   873⁄16     9611⁄16     15     111⁄2    GCHI-45-150P-E1/480      17,264   1125
  175   480   3-3   121   1023⁄16   11111⁄16     15     111⁄2    GCHI-45-175P-E1/480      17,787   1225
Series 72 — 16 inch, 150 lb carbon steel vessel — 72 INCOLOY elements1 (15 W/In2)
  200   480   3-3     93     745⁄8      841⁄8       16     123⁄4    GCHI-72-200P-E1/480      22,571   1265
  225   480   3-3   101    825⁄8      921⁄8       16     123⁄4    GCHI-72-225P-E1/480      23,815   1310
  250   480   3-3   109    905⁄8     1001⁄8     16     123⁄4    GCHI-72-250P-E1/480      24,600   1355
Series 108 — 18 inch, 150 lb carbon steel vessel — 108 INCOLOY elements1 (15 W/In2)
  300   480   6-3     94     751⁄2       85       17     131⁄2    GCHI-108-300P-E1/480    27,515   1400
  325   480   6-3   100    811⁄2       91       17     131⁄2    GCHI-108-325P-E1/480    28,704   1450
  350   480   6-3   106    871⁄2       97       17     131⁄2    GCHI-108-350P-E1/480    30,266   1500
Ordering Example: GCHI-72-200P-E1/480 is a 200 kW, 480 Volt Heater, $22,571.
1.   Recommended temperature limits for all GCH heaters with carbon steel vessels
and INCOLOY elements are 1600oF maximum for the sheath tem per a ture and
750°F maximum for the vessel temperature at 5 psi pressure maximum. Exceeding